‘ E 2>
=S ) \.
(& > SN >
Y] P Z
\ D, ”
N
\ C
i
» =
~
S~ f
2
S O,
st
B
b

AN |

llllll
L= SO

llllllll

1710 ELECTRICYyTOURING ., CA



Content Page |Content Page |Content Page
0.Tool and Accessories 1 15.Drive Shaft Assembly (50 ,52mm) 9 29.Rear Body Mount Installation 16
1.Filing the Edges of the Chassis 2 16.Front Hub Carrier Assembly 10 30.Radio Connections jlg
2.Bulkhead Installation 2 17.Front Suspension Installation 10 31.Steering Servo Assembly 17
3.Spur Gear Assembly 3 18.Rear Carrier Assembly 11 32.Steering Servo Installation 18
4.Front Spool Assembly 3 19.Rear Suspension Installation 11 33.R/C Unit Installation :113
5.Gear Differential Assembly 4 20.Upper Arm and Steering Rod 12 34.Motor Installation 19
6.Drive Train Installation 5 Assembly 12 35.Battery Holder Installation 20
7.Front Shock Mount 5 21.Upper Arm Installation 13 36.Battery Installation %‘1)
8.Rear Shock Mount 6 22.Steering Rod Installation 13 37.Body Installation
9.Steering Crank Assembly 6 23.Shock Parts Assembly 14 Gear Ratio
10.Upper Deck Installation 7 24.Shock Assembly 14 Setting Sheet
11.Front Suspension Arm Assembly 7 25.Front Shock Installation 14
12.Front Suspension Installation 8 26.Rear Shock Installation 15
13.Rear Suspension Arm Assembly 8 27.Front Body Mount Installation 15
14.Rear Suspension Installation 9 28.Bumper Installation
Part Bags Need Assizwtb;?dlng:haend Pay attention here || Apply Thread Lock Apply CAglue
same way
| y
A l=n - /\”/
Bag ) (Not Included) 1) (Not Included)
Apply Apply grease
Silicone Oil

Tools Required

Si '@I
A

1.5mm
2.0mm
3.0mm
Hex wrench Hex wrench Pliers Modeling Knife Reamer
(Not Included (Not Included)) (Not Included)) (Not Included)| (Not Included)

Equipment Required

Transmitter Receiver Steering Servo Speed Controller Electric Motor
(Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included)

Pinion Gear 30mm Fan Body Shell Battery Tires & Inserts
(Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included)

1




Cc+J
M

Bag

pmm G x15

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

(]]mm@m

ButtonHeadScrewM3x8mm

(o S x1

ButtonHeadScrewM3x6mm

Filing the Edges
of the Chassis

Note Direction

File and round off the edges
facing the bottom to prevent
battery tape from tearing

SPR-S2C608

Bulkhead
Installation

X

SPR-S2A204

SPR-S1P401




C+H
M

Bag
m @ x4
FlatHeadScrewM2x6mm

DXZ

BallBearing5x8x2.5mm

Cc+D
H+ M

:ixz

FrontSpoolOutdriveAdapters

L G

FlatHeadScrewM3x14mm

sz

BallBearing10x15x4mm

sz

PlasticCollar10x13x4mm

ISZ

Spur Gear Assembly

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mm

M2x6mm,

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mm

SPR-R1P311 ~
v X X S
WEEEUW] and lﬂjﬁb—ﬂg
Screws should be tightened
properly as shown.
J
Front Spool Assembly
Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm
SPR-R1P317
SPR-R1P317 SPR-R1P312
SPR-R1P304
4 s
y f ‘ 3/
SPR-R1P304 = O
15;3.;1;317/ @ M3x14mm/
SPR-R1P312 x1Sxamm
Ball Bearmg/
0x15x4mm



D 4+ G Gear Differential Assembly

H

e SPR-R1K734
GearDiff.Joint @

jmmm  © x4 ,

FlatHeadScrewM2.6x11mm SPR-RIK733

1 SPR-S2A205 2

M2.6x11mm

SatelliteGear
SPR-R1K734
_—
si '@il @
10009 /y\
X1 T SPR-R1A122

Suggested

oil level SPR-RTH730 ~ N\

%
Searhiel R ]
’_LM\_MLM_‘ SPR7R1K733

Ol-| 7r

BallBearing10x15x4mm

O [ = i a

SPR-R1K735

SPR-S2A205 5

O-Ring
Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm
o — x2
X4 Pin2x10mm
Shim3x11x0.2mm
x1
x2
Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm
Shim5x14x0.5mm 0O-ring23x0.6mm 6




C+F
J+ M

bmm © x1

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

MIIXZ

SpurGearshaftBushing

[Hx1

Alu.FlatHeadWasherM3

| —
x1

SpurGearShaft5x34mm

B+ C
K+ M

(mm O x4

ButtonHeadScrewM3x8mm

pmm © x2

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

hm © x2

FlatHeadScrewM3x6mm

IS

VDrive Train Installation

Note Direction
(setting belt tension)

. - )
Note Direction
(setting belt tension)

| Rear )

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1P325

Front Shock Mount
Assembly and Installation

Standard Hole use

Cim @

BallStud4.7x5mm

© [ x2

PlasticSpacer3x5.5x2mm

Ball Stud 4.7x5mm M3x8mm

M3x8mm

Ball Stud 4.7x5mm

SPR-520610 SPR-R1P302



B+ C
K+ M

(om O x4

ButtonHeadScrewM3x8mm

pmm © x2

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

hm © x2

FlatHeadScrewM3x6mm

Cim @

BallStud4.7x5mm

BagB +BagH
BagK +BagM
(]]mmm @ x4

ButtonHeadScrewM3x6mm

hm © x2

FlatHeadScrewM3x6mm
[ x2
BallBearing3x6x2.5mm

H]x4

BallBearing5x8x2.5mm
(Flanged)

1l

SteeringPost

Cim @

BallStud4.7x5mm

x2

Rear Shock Mount
Assembly and Installation

M3x8mm

Ball Stud 4 7x5mm\

M3x8mm — oy §

SPR-S2C611

SPR-S|P4D1£ > SPR-S1P401

CRear®

M3x8mm

© [] x2

PlasticSpacer3x5.5x2mm

Steering Crank Assembly

M3x6mm

Ball Stud 4.7x5mm
M3x6mm, -
Ball Bearmg\? @ M3x6mm
3x6x2.5mm ‘

<)
Ball Bearing
9/3><6><2 Smm

3
N

3
|

Ball Stud 4.7x8mm @‘

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mm

SPR-S1P404 (Flanged)

Steering Post

M3x6mm

ﬂlllllllllll.xz

BallStud4.7x8mm




A 4+ C VUpper Deck Installation

M3x12mm

< Ball Bearing M3x6mm
Bed = P2 S ??
- - N
X

ButtonHeadScrewM3x6mm

(o ©) X1

ButtonHeadScrewM3x12mm

O[] x

BallBearing3x6x2.5mm

@x‘l

LockNutM3

© O x1

NutM3

Bag SPR-S1P402
(i x2

SPR-R1P302
SetScrewM4x8mm

()
) x4

PlasticPivotBall3x5mm

© [ x2

PlasticSpacer3x5x1mm

© [] x2

PlasticSpacer3x5x3mm

SPR-R1P302
3x5x1mm

[ 1
X2

PivotPin3x46mm

IS

SPR-S1P402

1



l? Front Suspension
Bagc +BagM Installation

Note Direction
[]||||||||| @ X6

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

C 4+ K V:{ear Suspension Arm Assembly

Bag SPR-S1P402 Re a r
mlllllllm X2 SPR-R1P302

SetScrewM4x8mm

) x4

PlasticPivotBall3x5mm

O [ x2 P

M4x8mm SPR-R1P302
3x5x1mm \

SPR-SIP402

N sprr1P302

3x5x1mm

PlasticSpacer3x5x1mm

© [ x o

PlasticSpacer3x5x3mm

SPR-R1P302
3x5x3mm

[ ] SPR-S1P402
X2 D
PivotPin3x46mm




C+ M Rear Suspension Installation
Bag Bag

Note Direction

jum © x6

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

‘ Suspension Mount

~
Adapter (spr-sIR402) Toe Angle

P25 © 1 In25°
(LY 5 ©L1Ing.0°

(Standard)

L& 55 £ 1] In3.5°)

L V)rive Shaft Assembly (50)

Make

SPR-R1A108




C + H Front Hub Carrier Assembly

SPR-R1A103,

K + M II:lenf It(s \%
Bag Bag
(mm © x2 -

ButtonHeadScrewM3x8mm

sz

BallBearing5x10x4mm

Ofmm © x2

BallStud4.7x9mm(2mmSocket)

“IIIIIII . X2 Links

BallStud4.7x5mm

ﬂj@x4

SteeringBlockBushing

Ball Bearing
5x10x4 mm

SPR-R1A103

Ball Bearing
5x10x4 mm

50mm

M3x8mm

K = M Front Suspension Installation

m o x2

SetScrewM3x4mm

C—r—r—1 X2
OuterPivotPin2.5x24mm

SPR-R1A113

10



F Rear Carrier Assembly

SPR-R1P305

o

)

SPR-R1A108

Ball Stud 4.7x8mm

SPR-R1P302

Ball Bearing
5x10x4mm

C+D
H+ K

Bag

Bag
D X2

BallBearing5x10x4mm

Bag

qlllllllllll.xz

BallStud4.7x8mm

© [] x2

PlasticSpacer3x5.5x2mm

VRear Suspension Installation

Bag

K+ M

Bag

m o x2

SetScrewM3x4mm

x2

OuterPivotPin2.5x24mm



E+ K

g==R

EndCap4.7x20mm

111111 11111
X2

TurnbuckleM3x40mm

1111111 111111
x4

TurnbuckleM3x35mm

) X1

TurnbuckleM3x20mm

Upper Arm and
Steering Rod Assembly

Steering
Roa-L> X1

PR-R1P306

25mm M3x40mm

Upper Arm Installation

Front

Rod X2
|—14.5mm-| M3x35mm
Rea

Rod X2

SPR-R1P306

|_1 7m m_| M3x35mm

Steering

Roa1® X1

Steering
Rod-rR. X1




Bag
O Timm
ShockShaft26mm
6 x8
EClip2mm
S
ShaftGuide
| x4
O-ringGuide
® |
ShockPiston(Standard)
M] x4
Bladder12x3.5mm
© [ «

O-ring

&=

x4

Steering Rod Installation

Shock Parts Assembly

Silicone*oil
N#500

Make
4

SPR7R1A126\

%SPR"MPSzz SPR-R1A126
¢

2 %
‘ / 7

SPR-R1P308, A~

13

SPR-R2A131

% iWSPR-R"PGUQ
SPR7R2A131< |r7®

A
(o]

Po)

Q

SPR-S1P403

SPR-R1P309

Position the piston with the
shock tool for setting the
desired rebound.

I SPR-R1P308
SPR-R1P321
& >

SPR-R1P315

Hold the shock with the
shock tool as shown;
carefully tighten the
shock cap.



@/

Front Spring (Red) x2

7

Rear Spring (White) x2

SPR-R1A126

Front Shock Installation

SPR-R1P308,

60.50mm

Shock Assembly

(

x4

Bag
O-ring

3mm remain

<
3
<
o
o
o
@

ButtonHeadScrewM3x6

mmw o X2

SetScrewM3x8mm

a ©

x4

BallUniversal4.7mm

Rear Shock Installation

ButtonHeadScrewM3x6

mm o X2

SetScrewM3x8mm

[]1HX4

BallUniversal4.7mm

=
-



WFront Body Mount Installation

SPR-R1P316

SPR-R1P313\ W

Bag

C+ M

Bag

x5

[ (©)

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

0 x1
LockNutM3

Bumper Installation

M3x8mm

©
&
S
o
©
o
o
7

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

15



pRear Body Mount Installation

- M3xgmm

SPR-R1P316

uuuuuuuuuu

M3x3mm

SPR-R1P316

nnnnnnnnnn

\

M3x3mm

SPR-R1A122

C + K

Bag

X2

BagM
(o ()

ButtonHeadScrewM3x8mm

SetScrewM3x3mm
3 o X2
Pin2x10mm

m o x2

WRadio Connections

All electronics shown
are not included

540 type Electric Motor

(-]
-



|

e

SPR-R1P312

M3x6mm

With steering in neutral position, make sur
the steering rod is at a 90d angle as shown

SPR-S2612

K- KO/ Sanwa
F- Futaba

M3x6mm

SPR-R1P310

Steering Servo Assembly
Steering Servo Installation

BallStud4.7x5mm

F’
<

Bag
ButtonHeadScrewM3x12mm
jom © x1
- ©) x4
FlatHeadScrewM3x6mm
w2 x3
FlatHeadScrewM3x6mm

Bag

Bag
FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm
(o () x4
ButtonHeadScrewM3x6
i @ %
BallStud4.7x5mm

Bag

M3x6mm

1



M3x12mm

p
M3x6mm

. —

W/

Not Included

Not Included

M3x6mm

18

SPR-R1P327.
'~

SPR-R1P313

Motor Installation

£
3
=

VR/C Unit Installation

Bag

C+ M

Bag

(mumm  ©)  x2

ButtonHeadScrewM3x12mm

hm © x3

FlatHeadScrewM3x6mm

W

Bag

(wmm  S)  x1

ButtonHeadScrewM3x12mm

- © x2

ButtonHeadScrewM3x8mm



VBattery Holder Installation
-

SPR-R1P310

%@
!

SPR-R1P310

A

K+ M

Bag

FlatHeadScrewM3x8mm

Battery Installation

H+ K

Bag

Bag

2

SPR025-NU
Wheel Nut M4

Bag

SPR025-NU
Wheel Nut M4’

Wheel Nut M4

/

SPR025-NU

8

Not Included
19

&

SRP-R1A122

SRP-R1P303
@

2

¢ ~ B
o2 2 & ¢
Zs &
6z ° 2
42 <
g3 3 B
EE El
> ]
£
=
°
P4
€
<
X T E & o
x & o
x < 2
S < >
T X 2 o
s S 3 £
2 2 — & £
S = Q S
~\ 2 g a S
? 2 S %
( ) © a 5 I
< © © £
7 = o o o



BodyClip

Z

SPR-R1B814,

. Spur Gear
Gear Ratio= —— x1.9
Pinion Gear
Gear Spur Gear
Haliﬂ 79T 80T 81T 82T 83T 84T 85T 86T 87T 88T 89T
13T 11.55 11.69 11.84 11.98 12.13 12.28 12.42 12.57 12.72 12.86 13.01
14T 10.72 10.86 10.99 11.13 11.26 1.4 11.54 11.67 11.81 11.94 12.08
15T 10.01 10.13 10.26 10.39 10.51 10.64 10.77 10.89 11.02 11.15 11.27
16T 9.38 9.5 9.62 9.74 9.86 9.98 10.09 10.21 10.33 10.45 10.57
17T 8.83 8.94 9.05 9.16 9.28 9.39 9.5 9.61 9.72 9.84 9.95
; 18T 8.34 8.44 8.55 8.66 8.76 8.87 8.97 9.08 9.18 9.29 9.39
@ | 19T 7.9 8 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.7 8.8 8.9
o 20T 7.51 7.6 7.69 7.79 7.89 7.98 8.07 8.17 8.26 8.36 8.46
g 21T 7.15 7.24 7.33 7.42 7.51 7.6 7.69 7.78 7.87 7.96 8.05
c | 22T 6.82 6.91 7 7.08 717 7.25 7.34 7.43 7.51 7.6 7.69
E 23T 6.53 6.61 6.69 6.77 6.86 6.94 7.02 71 7.19 7.27 7.35
24T 6.25 6.33 6.41 6.49 6.57 6.65 6.73 6.81 6.89 6.97 7.05
25T 6 6.08 6.16 6.23 6.31 6.38 6.46 6.54 6.61 6.69 6.76
26T 5.77 5.85 5.92 5.99 6.07 6.14 6.21 6.28 6.36 6.43 6.5
27T 5.56 5.63 5.7 577 5.84 591 5.98 6.05 6.12 6.19 6.26
28T 5.36 5.43 5.5 5.56 5.63 57 5.77 5.84 59 5.97 6.04

20






— Setup Sheet

Name: Date: Event:

Track: Track Condition: Lap.Time: Final Position:

Camber/ Front Diff 0 Gear Shocks
Angle +/-
¢ U Spool Shock Oil #

Caster Diff o
Angle ° || Oil# Piston (,O @

Ride )
Height mm O O-ring
Sway Rebound
Bar @ mm 1
)

Wheel o0 Spring
Hubs mm 3 2

mm Length mm

Spacer mm O
Camber Rear Diff Shocks
Angle +/- ° Qil # . -

+ Shock Oil #

Shi

Sway 1
O\ Rebound
OO

: Bar @ mm

~ Wheel

:' Ride @
i Height mm Piston O @
5 O <

3

Hubs mm 2 Spring
Spacer mm mm!| 1O
Length mm
le 1R ] [Droop ]
Chassis Tires
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Brand:
F mm R mm mm F mm R mm
‘ ‘ ——ontion—— Compound:
_ |
2 Rear Separate Sus Mount © 35 Insert:
1 I 3.0
¥ g St e P | whee
‘ G201 0O G o
o — 0
oy =em B — = ot Others
& ion -
5 - Motor:
outn " 0 Spur Gear:
W\ | Pinion Gear:
T Battery:
D F 2
= Ontion 2° = Ontion 22 ESC:
Body:
.
N Ote . Wing:

Ver.1.0




kit B

http://www.spec-r.com





